BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON ORDINANCE NO. 2023-16

AN ORDINANCE REMOVING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON BURD STREET BETWEEN WEST DELAWARE AVENUE AND ACADEMY AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and the Public Safety Committee have recommended elimination of the two-hour parking restriction on Burd Street between West Delaware Avenue and Academy Avenue in the Borough;

WHEREAS, the two-hour restriction does not appear to improve the availability of parking for downtown shoppers as intended and there is need for long-term parking;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington:

1. Chapter 200 of the Code of the Borough of Pennington, regarding Vehicles and Traffic, in particular Section 200-11.2, restricting parking to two hours at designated locations during specified hours, is hereby amended as follows (with deletions crossed out and any additions underlined):

200-11.2. Parking restricted to two hours during certain hours.

No person shall park a vehicle on any of the following streets or parts thereof for longer than two hours, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., prevailing time, except Sundays and holidays:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Location
Academy Avenue	South	From Burd Street to Crawley Avenue
Burd Street	East	From 145 feet south of West- Delaware Avenue to 370 feet- north of Academy Avenue- and from Academy Avenue- south to Laning Avenue
West Delaware Avenue	North	From 60 feet west of Main Street west a distance of 24 feet, which shall be reserved as parking for the handicapped, and from 145 feet west of Main Street west a distance of 515 feet
This ordinance shall be effect	etive upon passage	and publication as required by law.

Introduced:			
Advertised:			
Public Hearing:			
Adopted:			
Published:			
ATTEST:		APPROVE	D:
Elizabeth Sterling, Borough	h Clerk	James Davy	, Mayor

BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON ORDINANCE NO. 2023-16

AN ORDINANCE REMOVING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON BURD STREET BETWEEN WEST DELAWARE AVENUE AND ACADEMY AVENUE

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON INTRODUCTION

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON ADOPTION

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				